CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A WATER AGREEMENT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY (MDC) AND THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES FOR WATER AND SEWER SERVICES AT THE NEW PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING, 2151 SALZEDO STREET, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA..

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department reviewed the City's proposed plans for the new Public Safety Building and determined there's adequate water supply to serve the new building Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department reviewed the City's proposed plans for the new Public Safety Building and determined there's adequate water supply to serve the new building; and

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department will also receive and dispose sanitary sewage from the City's sewer system, which will include sewage from this City property; and

WHEREAS, in order to move forward with the new Public Safety Building project, execution of this Agreement is necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Commission hereby authorize execution of this Agreement in order to move forward with the new Public Safety Building project.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED	AND	ADOPTED	THIS	TWENTY-FOURTH	DAY	OF	APRIL,	A.D.,
2018.								

APPROVED:

RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR

1717.1.1

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

WALTER J. FOEMAN CITY CLERK

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY